
Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 31st May, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year 

5.  To note the time of future meetings of the Committee 

31 May 
2018

31 July  
2018

29 November 
2018

7 March 
2019

30 May 
2019

6.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8 March 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

BUSINESS ITEMS 

Public Document Pack



7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

8.  Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 4 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 20)

(AUD210)

9.  Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2017/18 (Pages 21 - 36)

(AUD213)

10.  Annual Audit and Certification Fee 2018/19 (Pages 37 - 44)

(AUD212)

11.  Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 50)

(AUD209)

13.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Item Para No. of Schedule 
12a to the Act giving description of 

exempt information giving rise 
to the exclusion of the public

14.  Draft Annual Financial Report 2017/18 (exempt appendix) (To Follow)

L Hall
Legal Services Manager

23 May 2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw  Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221  email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Audit Committee



Councillor Cutler (Chairman)
Councillor 

Cllr Bentote
Cllr Burns
Cllr Huxstep
Cllr Mather
Cllr Prince
Cllr Stallard

Quorum = 4 members

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Audit Committee Committee – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
Section 2) 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

8 March 2018

Attendance:

Councillors: 

Cutler (P)

Burns (P)
Huxstep (P)
Prince (P)

Stallard
Weir (P)
Weston (P)

Deputy Members:

Councillor Gottlieb (Standing Deputy for Councillor Stallard)

Others in attendance:

Councillor Ashton – Portfolio Holder for Finance

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

Councillors Huxstep declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
items under consideration which may have a Hampshire County Council 
involvement due to his role as a County Councillor.  However, as there was 
no material conflict of interest regarding these items, he had a dispensation 
granted on behalf of the Standards Committee to participate and vote in all 
matters which might have a County Council involvement.

2. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that he had attended a seminar for Audit Committee 
chairs organised by Ernst and Young.  Subjects covered had included how an 
Audit Committee was run and also asset purchases.  Alternative committee 
meeting models for the consideration of the audit function had also been 
discussed.

The Chairman added that the meeting of the Audit Committee in conjunction 
with The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider revisions to the 
Constitution would now be held in the new Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES

Arising out of consideration of the minutes of previous meeting, the Strategic 
Director: Resources informed the meeting that a deadline had been set for 
East Hampshire District Council to reimburse the City Council (in respect of 
the Environmental Services Contract) before the end of the financial year.  
The outcome would be reported to the Committee’s next meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2

Following a wider discussion on the Council’s outstanding debts, the 
Chairman requested that when considering the report on the financial 
statements, a reference be included on the Council’s approach to managing 
bad debts.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 
2017 be approved and adopted.

4. GOVERNANCE SUMMARY REPORT – QUARTER 3 (2017/18)
(Report AUD202 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the Report.

The Committee asked a number of questions and made comment on the 
following which were responded to by the relevant officers present:

(i) The outstanding actions on procurement and contract management;
(ii) The outstanding actions on the Corporate Peer Review Action Plan.

Members requested that future reports also include details on the revised 
completion dates for outstanding actions.

Mr Pitman and Mrs Jerams from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership were 
in attendance and presented Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Progress Report 
February 2018.  Mr Pitman stated that there were no further limited 
assurances and there was confidence that all outstanding audits would be 
completed by the end of the financial year.

The Committee discussed the overdue action related to Procurement and 
Contract Management - Street Markets (where it was noted that all high 
priority actions had been cleared) and Ethical Governance (which was part of 
the review of the Constitution), which were responded to by the relevant 
officers present.

RESOLVED:

1. That the content of the report and the progress against 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1 and 
Internal Audit Progress report included in Appendix 2 be noted.

2. That no items of significance be drawn to the attention of 
Cabinet.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
(Report AUD203 refers)

Mr Pitman and Mrs Jerams from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership were 
in attendance and presented the Report.

Page 6



3

Following debate, the Committee agreed that the following be considered for 
addition to the strategic audit plan for review over the period (2018/19 – 
2020/21):

(i) Historic Environment (in line with key area 5 of the Council’s Strategy – 
improving the quality of the District’s environment – 5a protect and 
enhance the District’s rich heritage....);

(ii) The contract management aspects of the relationship of the City 
Council with the Hampshire Cultural Trust, including whether assets 
were being looked after correctly and the interface of the relationship.

RESOLVED:

That subject to consideration of the inclusion of Historic 
Environment and the relationship of the City Council with the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust, as outlined above, the Internal Audit Plan as 
set out in Appendix 1 and the Fraud Plan in Appendix 2 be approved.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018/19
(Report AUD204 refers)

Mr Pitman and Mrs Jerams from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership were 
in attendance and presented the Report.

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Charter as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved.

7. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
(Report AUD205 refers)

Mr Mathers from Ernst and Young was present at the meeting and presented 
the Report which summarised the results of External Audit’s work on the 
Council’s housing benefits subsidy claim for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report 
be noted.

8. LGA PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE
(Report AUD206 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources stated that the Peer Review Team would 
be revisiting the Council in June 2018 for a follow-up review.  By way of 
clarification, it was stated that the action under LGA1 was amber and not 
green (page 2 of appendix 1 of the Report refers).

Page 7



4

Mr Pitman from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was in attendance 
and added that the position statement was a draft for the Council’s 
management to consider and that the terminology and language used could 
be made more accessible at the time it was presented to the public.  The 
progress with the recommendations was substantial, as reflected in the 
review, with the amber actions only needing to be to be signed off (by 
members of Cabinet) as the work had been completed.

In reply to Members’ questions, the Strategic Director: Resources stated that 
the clear definition of a major project and associated risk register (Action IPG4 
on page 8 of the Report refers) would be based on the relationship of the 
project’s complexity, impact and risk.

The Committee considered the timetable for completion of the outcomes of 
the follow-up Peer Review and the revised Constitution.  In respect of the 
Constitution review, it was commented that an extended timetable that 
provided time for broad consultation on the draft outcomes, the opportunity for 
the Audit Committee to meet to consider a report on the subject and then the 
report being progressed for final consideration at a special meeting of the 
Council would be its preferred option.  The Strategic Director: Resources 
stated that he would share these comments with the Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the progress against the actions in Appendix 1 and 2 to the 
Report be noted.

9. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2018
(Report AUD207 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the Report.

Members gave consideration into incorporating the principles of the Code into 
the work of the Council, for example when drafting the Council’s strategies.  
The Strategic Director: Resources explained that the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement, which was considered by the Audit Committee and 
Cabinet, took it into consideration.

The Committee debated methods to raise awareness of the Local Code 
across the Council.  It was suggested that it be part of the Constitution and be 
brought to the attention of newly elected Members.  It was also commented 
that its language and terminology could be improved and it was agreed to 
circulate copies to all members of the Committee for input to improve its 
readability.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.

Page 8



5

10. PLANNING FOR AND AUDIT OF THE 2017/18 ACCOUNTS
(Report AUD208 refers)

The Finance Manager, Financial Services, introduced the section of the 
Report relating to the actions to be taken to ensure that the statement of 
accounts for 2017/18 was fully compliant with statutory requirements and to 
make the Committee aware of changes impacting on the statements.

Mr Mathers from Ernst and Young was present at the meeting and introduced 
the external auditor’s Audit Plan for the 2017/18 financial statements and 
value for money conclusion.

In answer to Members’ questions, Mr Mathers outlined the methods that Ernst 
and Young would employ to ensure that they complete the 2017/18 audit in 
accordance with the new statutory requirements.  These steps included 
having a timetable with strict deadlines for all local authority clients to comply 
with for the receipt of information and providing good communication.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report in respect of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18 be noted.

2. That the amendments to the disclosure of accounting 
policies be approved.

3. That the Audit Plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 8.45pm.

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AUD210
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE – Q4 2017/18

31 MAY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE

Contact Officer: Joseph Holmes  Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email: 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

To provide members of the Audit Committee with a summary overview of the key 
issues in respect of governance from the fourth and final quarter of the 2017/18 
financial year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee notes the content of the report and the progress 
against the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2
AUD210

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This summary document supports the Council’s approach to providing 
efficient public services by managing and highlighting the latest key 
governance issues for action.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None identified.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None identified.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Consultation on the content of the Report has been undertaken with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 None required

9 DATA PROTECTI
[...]
NAL.docx
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/documents/41700/AUD206%20LGA%20Peer%20Review%20Action%20Plan%20progress%20report.pdf


AUD213
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2017-18

31 MAY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Neil Pitman (Southern Internal Audit Partnership)  

Tel No: 01962 845139 Email: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
risk management, internal control and governance for 2017-18. 

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The Audit Committee accept the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and 
opinion for 2017-18 attached as Appendix 1.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



1
AUD213

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in supporting the Council accomplish its 
strategic outcomes and service plan objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan is comprised of 310 resource days and was delivered 
within the agreed budget.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The Corporate Governance Group and the Strategic Director (Resources) has 
been consulted on the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Opinion 2017-18.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1 None. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required. 

Page 22



2
AUD213

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

10.1 The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

10.2 The audit needs assessment includes a range of factors.  For example:-

 Materiality – the relative significance of the area concerned, affected by 
the level of income/expenditure, external consequences etc.;

 Organisational impact/Corporate importance – the extent to which the 
organisation depends upon the efficient and effective operation of the 
system to deliver corporate objectives;

 Impact of management and staff – management concerns, identified 
problem areas, the extent of staff or system changes etc.;

 Vulnerability – the extent to which the system is vulnerable to 
breakdown, loss or error, corruption etc.;

 Audit/Inspection - length of time since the last review and the results of 
previous audits;

 Other sources of assurance – the extent to which reliance can be 
placed upon other external inspections.

10.3 The Southern Internal Audit Partnership follow a risk based audit approach in 
which risks and controls associated with the achievement of defined business 
objectives are identified and both the design and operation of the controls in 
place to mitigate key risks are assessed and tested, to ascertain the residual 
risk to the achievement of managements’ objectives. Any audit work intended 
to provide an audit opinion will be undertaken using this approach.

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Financial / VfM Internal audit supports the 

Council to ensure proper 
financial management 
through its audit activities 
and assurance service.

Sound financial 
management ensures that 
the Council is making best 
use of public money and 
achieving value for money 
for the residents of the 
District.

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide a written report reviewing the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control to inform the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Page 23



3
AUD213

11.2 The Annual Report for 2017-18 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the 
[...]
The indicative fee for the 2018/19 audit and certification work is at the level of the 
scale fees set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for each audited 
body that has opted into its national auditor appointment scheme.  

PSAA has reduced the 2018/19 scale audit fee for all opted-in bodies by 23 percent 
from the fees applicable for 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee approves the indicative annual audit fee for 
2018/19.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



2
AUD212

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Preparation of the Statement of Accounts is fundamental to the operation of 
the Council. Achieving corporate priorities must go hand in hand with 
accounting for how the Council spends public money.

1.2 External Audit findings contribute to the corporate governance arrangements 
of Winchester City Council, which in turn support the achievement of the 
outcomes and objectives of the Council Strategy

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The indicative Annual Audit fee covers the audit of the financial statements; 
value for money conclusion and the Whole of Government Accounts audit 
work and is set by the PSAA. 

2.2 Following consultation on its Work Programme and Scale of Fees, PSAA has 
reduced the 2018/19 scale audit fee by 23 percent from the fees applicable for 
2017/18.

2.3 The indicative fee for 2018/19, set at the scale level is £43,379 (the planned 
fee for 2017/18 is £56,336).

2.4 The budget has been set on the basis of the indicative fee for 2018/19 and 
reflects the savings in fees.

2.5 The Committee’s attention is drawn to the assumptions that the indicative fee 
is based and that there maybe further costs relating to additional work 
required (e.g. responding to electors). 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 None.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None required.

Page 38



3
AU
[...]
 the scale fee to occur where these 
factors are significantly different from those identified and reflected in the fee 
for the previous year

11.5 There are changes to the overall work programme for 2018/19 with the PSAA 
no longer responsible for the appointment of an auditor to certify the Council’s 
2018/19 housing subsidy claim.  Authorities are now required to separately 
appoint external auditors to undertake this work.

11.6 Winchester City Council has joined with other Hampshire local authorities in a 
framework tender being led by Portsmouth City Council.  This framework will 
enable each authority (all those in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight as well as 
those in West Sussex and Surrey) to appoint an approved external auditor to 
undertake the assurance work on the subsidy claim, as prescribed by the 
DWP.

11.7 Portsmouth City Council expects to award the contract in late June ready for 
the contracts to start in early July.  A further update on progress will be 
brought to this Committee at its meeting in July.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD187 Annual Audit Fees 2017/18

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2018/19 – Letter from EY

Page 40

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/documents/41257/AUD187.pdf


The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

Er
[...]
ctor (Resources) and, if necessary, prepare a report
outlining the reasons for the fee change for discussion with the Audit Committee.

Page 42



3

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me as your Engagement Lead.  If you prefer an alternative route, please
contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to
look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should
you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our
professional institute.

Yours sincerely

Helen Thompson
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
cc. Joseph Holmes, Strategic Director (Resources)

Councillor Neil Cutler, Chair of the Audit Committee

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



AUD209
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

31 MAY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR GUY ASHTON (PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR FINANCE) 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  GENERAL

PURPOSE

This report sets out the work programme for the Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 be approved.

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



2 AUD209

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The setting of a work programme for the Committee for the coming municipal 
year supports the Council’s approach to delivering efficient services.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no financial implications arising from this Report.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Chair of Audit Committee and the Head of 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership have been consulted on the proposed 
work programme as set out in Appendix 1.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 Not applicable

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 Not applicable.

9. DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 None.

10. RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property n/a n/a
Community Support n/a n/a
Timescales n/a Having a clear work 

programme allows the 
Committee to ensure that 
it and the Council meets 

Page 46



3 AUD209

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
its responsibilities in a 
timely manner (e.g. 
approval and publication 
of the accounts within 
statutory deadlines

Project capacity n/a n/a
Financial / VfM n/a n/a
Legal n/a n/a
Innovation n/a n/a
Reputation Ensure that the Committee 

is undertaking its role and 
fulfilling its responsibilities 
and function

Provides the evidence that 
demonstrates that the 
Committee is carrying out 
its duties and 
responsibilities in an open 
and transparent way.

Other n/a n/a

11. SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 The Appendix to this Report sets out the work programme for the coming 
municipal year for the Audit Committee.

11.2 The programme includes a forward look at the reports that will be presented to 
the Committee during the coming year supporting its purpose of providing 
independent assurance to members of the adequacy of the internal control 
environment and risk management framework.

12. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD184 Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18

Other Background Documents:-

None.

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19

Page 47



4 AUD209
APPENDIX 1

Audit Committee – Work Programme 2018/19

MEETING – 31 MAY 2018

TITLE LEAD

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Annual Audit and Certification Fee 2018/19 Helen Thompson – Executive Director, 
Ernst and Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update – Outturn 
17/18

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Audit Committee Work Programme Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 
2017/18

Neil Pitman – Head of Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership

ACCOUNTS

Draft Annual Financial Report 2017/18 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

MEETING – 31 JULY 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2018

Helen Thompson – Executive Director, 
Ernst and Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Annual Governance Statement Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Governance Quarterly Update – Q1 2018/19 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Risk Management Policy 2018 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

ACCOUNTS

Annual Financial Report 2017/18 (for 
approval)

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Page 48



5 AUD209
APPENDIX 1

MEETING – 29 NOVEMBER 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 Helen Thompson – Executive Director, 
Ernst and Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update Q2 18/19 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

MEETING – 7 MARCH 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Antony Harvey- Audit Group Manager, 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership

Internal Audit Charter 2018/19 Antony Harvey- Audit Group Manager, 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017/18

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update Q3 18/19 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Local Code of Governance 2019 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

ACCOUNTS

Planning for and the audit of the 2018/19 
Accounts

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8 March 2018
	8 Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 4 2017/18
	9 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2017/18
	10 Annual Audit and Certification Fee 2018/19
	AUD212 Appendix 1 Audit Fee 2018-19

	11 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 31 May 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Cutler (Chairman)

Bentote
Burns
Huxstep

Mather
Prince

Deputy Members:

Councillor Cunningham (Standing Deputy for Councillor Stallard)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Huxstep declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of items 
under consideration which may have a Hampshire County Council involvement 
due to his role as County Councillor.  However, as there was no material 
conflict of interest regarding these items, he had a dispensation granted on 
behalf of the Standards Committee to participate and vote in all matters which 
might have a County Council involvement.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the officers for the training on the role of the Audit 
Committee which had preceded the meeting.

Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to give consideration at its 
next meeting to the future requirement to the Audit (Governance) Sub 
Committee and whether to request Council that it be discontinued as its 
business could be transacted by the Audit Committee itself.

3.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Huxstep be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.



2

4.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the timetable of meetings for 2018/19 be agreed as set out on 
the agenda 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

6.   APPOINTMENT OF THE TREASURY INVESTMENT GROUP 

The Committee noted that this item had not been notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item 
onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable 
appointments to be made to the Treasury Investment Group at the earliest 
opportunity.

RESOLVED:

That the Chair of the Audit Committee (Councillor Cutler), one 
other Member from the Administration of the Council from the Audit 
Committee (Councillor Burns) and the Shadow Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Prince) be appointed by the Audit Committee to the Treasury 
Investment Group.

7.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no statements made or questions put from members of the public.

8.   GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 4 2017/18 

Members raised questions regarding Procurement and Contract Management 
in respect of Street Markets and also the details of Partnership Working (which 
had received a limited assurance) and the officers provided an update on the 
current situation.  It was additionally explained that the Local Government 
Association Peer Review would now take place in September 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1 be noted.

9.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2017/18 



3

Mr Pitman from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item.

The officers provided responses to questions raised by Members in respect of 
the on-going performance monitoring of Working in Partnership and the update 
of the Business Continuity Plans.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2017 - 18 attached as Appendix 1 to the Report be accepted.

10.   ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEE 2018/19 

RESOLVED:

That the indicative annual audit fee for 2018/19 be approved.

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Chairman requested that members of the Committee give consideration to 
possible matters that they may wish to have considered at the November 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee Work Programme for 2018/19 be 
approved.

12.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee noted that the Report had not been notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item 
onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable sight of 
the pre-audit statement of accounts.  The accounts had already been signed by 
the responsible financial officer and were published on the 31 May 2018.

The Committee additionally noted that this Report was open to the public and 
did not contain and Exempt Appendix as stated on the Agenda for the meeting.

The Committee requested a further briefing on the Annual Financial Report be 
held before the next meeting of the Committee on 31 July 2018.

Following questions from Members on the content of the Report and its 
appendix, the Committee requested that consideration be given to moving the 
first meeting of the Audit Committee for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year to early 
June to allow Members additional time to give advance consideration to the 
content of the draft Annual Financial Report.

RESOLVED:



4

1. That the draft Statement of accounts for 2017/18 be noted.

2. That the draft Annual Governance Statement in the draft 
Annual Financial Report for 2017/18 be noted.

3. That consideration be given to moving the first meeting of 
the Audit Committee for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year to early June.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm

Chairman


